

Environmental permitting fees and charges 2017/18 Payable from 1st April 2017

Application fee

Type of process	Fee
Standard process	£1650
Additional fee for operating without a permit	£1188
Any part 1 reduced fee activities (except vehicle refinishers)	£155
Petrol Vapour Recovery (PVR) I & II activities carried on at the same service station	£257
Vehicle refinishers (VRs) any part 2 or part 3 or part 4 reduced fee activity (see attached schedule for further details)	£362
Reduced fee activities additional fee for operating without a permit	£71
Mobile screen and crushing plant	£1650
for the third to seventh applications	£985
or the eighth and subsequent applications £498	

Where an application for any of the above is for a combined Part B and waste application, add an extra £310 to the above amounts.

Transfer and Surrender

Type of process	Fee	
Standard process transfer	£169	
Standard process partial transfer	£497	
New operator at low risk reduced fee activity (extra one-off subsistence charge – See Art 15(2) of Charging Scheme)	£78	
Reduced fee activities: partial transfer	£47	
Reduced fee activities: total transfer	£0	
Surrender: all Part B activities	£0	



Annual Subsistence Charge 2017/18 ¹

Type of process		Fee	
Standard process low	£772 (+£104) ²		2
Standard process medium	£1161 (+£156) ²		
Standard process high	£1747 (+£207) ²		
Any part 1 reduced fee activities (except vehicle refinishers and PVR activities) (low / medium / high)	£79	£158	£237
PVR I & II activities carried on at same service station (low / medium / high)	£113	£226	£341
Vehicle refinishers (VRs) any part 2 or part 3 or part 4 reduced fee activity (see attached schedule for further details) (low / medium / high)	£228	£365	£548
Mobile screening and crushing plant, for first and second permits (low / medium / high)	£626	£1034	£1551
for the third to seventh permits (low / medium / high)	£385	£617	£924
for the eighth and subsequent permits (low / medium / high)	£198	£314	£473
Late payment fee ³	£52		

Where a Part B installation is subject to reporting under the E-PRTR Regulation, add an extra £104 to the above amounts.

Temporary transfer for mobiles

Type of process	Fee
First transfer application between the plant user and operator	£53
Repeat transfer where the same plant user and operator jointly apply for a second time to the same authority for a further fixed period transfer	£0
Repeat transfer where the same plant user and operator jointly apply for a second time to the same authority for a further fixed period transfer following enforcement or warning for non compliance.	£53

Subsistence charges can be paid in four equal quarterly instalments paid on 1 April, 1 July, 1 October and 1 January. Where paid quarterly the total amount payable to the local authority will be increased by £38. To arrange payments by four quarterly instalments please ring 020 7525 5748

² the additional amounts in brackets must be charged where a permit is for a combined Part B and waste installation.

applies when an invoice remains unpaid eight weeks from the date the invoice was issued.



Substantial change 2017/18

Type of process	Fee
Standard process	£1050
Standard process where the substantial change results in a new PPC activity	£1650
Reduced fee activities	£102

LAPPC mobile plant charges for 2017/18 (Not using simplified permits)

Number of	Application fee	Subsistence fee		
permits	Low	Low	Medium	High
1	£1650	£646	£1034	£1506
2	£1650	£646	£1034	£1506
3	£985	£385	£617	£924
4	£985	£385	£617	£924
5	£985	£385	£617	£924
6	£985	£385	£617	£924
7	£985	£385	£617	£924
8 and over	£498	£198	£316	£473

LA-IPPC charges for 2017/18

NB - every subsistence charge in the table below includes the additional £103 charge to cover LA extra costs in dealing with reporting under the E-PRTR Regulation.

Type of charge	Local authority element 2017/18
Application	£3363
Additional fee for operating without a permit	£1188
Annual subsistence low risk Part A(2) activity or small waste incineration plant ⁴	£1447
Annual subsistence medium Part A(2) activity or small waste incineration plant ⁴	£1611
Annual subsistence high Part A(2) activity or small waste incineration plant ⁴	£2334
Variation	£1368
Substantial variation (where 9(2)(a) or 9(2)(b) of the scheme applies ⁵	£3363

Subsistence charges can be paid in four equal quarterly instalments paid on 1 April, 1 July, 1 October and 1 January. Where paid quarterly the total amount payable to the local authority will be increased by £38. To arrange payments by four quarterly instalments please ring 020 7525 5748



Transfer	£235
Partial transfer	£698
Surrender	£698
Late payment fee ⁶	£52

SCHEDULE

Part 1 reduced fee activities

- 1. In this Scheme "Part 1 reduced fee activities" means one of the following-
 - (a) dry cleaning (Annex VII of Directive 75/2010/EC⁷);
 - (b) unloading of petrol into stationary storage tanks at a service station (paragraph (c) of Part B of Section 1.2) (Gasification, liquefaction and refining activities) ("PVR I");
 - (c) motor vehicle refuelling activities at new and existing service stations (paragraphs (d) to (f) of Part B of Section 1.2) (Gasification, liquefaction and refining activities) ("PVR II");
 - (d) the coating of all, or any part of, a vehicle that—
 - (i) is carried on as part of vehicle repair, conservation or decoration, other than in a manufacturing installation; and
 - (ii) falls within paragraph (b) of Part B of Section 6.4;

which shall be referred to in this Scheme as "vehicle refinishers".

Part 2 reduced fee activities

- 2. In this Scheme "Part 2 reduced fee activities" means one of the following—
 - (a) Manufacture of heavy clay goods (Part B of Section 3.6);
 - (b) Exfoliation of vermiculite and expansion of perlite (paragraph (a) of Part B of Section 3.5);
 - (c) Roadstone coating processes (paragraph (e) of Part B of Section 3.5);
 - (d) Crushing and screening (paragraphs (c) and (d) of Part B of Section 3.5);
 - (e) China and ball clay processes including spray drying of ceramics (paragraph (a) of Part B of Section 3.5);
 - (f) Manufacture of timber and wood-based products (Part B of 6.6).

Part 3 reduced fee activities

- 3. Subject to paragraph 5, in this Scheme "Part 3 reduced fee activity" means one of the following—
 - (a) Blending, packing, loading, unloading and use of cement (paragraphs (a) and (b) of Part B of Section 3.1 and paragraph (f) of Part B of 3.5),

Paragraph 9(2) of the Scheme If the local authority considers that any application under regulation 20 will, if granted—

⁽a) authorise a change in the operation of an installation which in itself meets any of the thresholds specified for a Part A(2) activity; or

⁽b) authorise a change in the operation of a small waste incineration plant which in itself meets any of the thresholds specified for a small waste incineration plant, the fee is £3363.

⁶ Applies when an invoice remains unpaid eight weeks from the date the invoice was issued.

OJ No. L334 17 12 10, p 17 http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=OJ:L:2010:334:FULL&from=EN



- other than an activity that is, or will be, carried on at an installation which has a silo with a design capacity exceeding 500 tonnes;
- (b) Coal, coke, coal product and petroleum coke processes (paragraph (b) of Part B of Section 3.5), other than an activity in which the throughput of coal is, or is likely to, exceed 250,000 tonnes over any 12-month period;
- (c) Quarry processes (paragraph (a) of Part B of Section 3.5), other than an activity where the mass of processed material exceeds or is likely to exceed, 100,000 tonnes;
- (d) Mineral drying and cooling (paragraph (a) of Part B of Section 3.5).
- 4. Any activity that is, or will be, carried on at mobile plant, shall not be treated as a reduced fee activity for the purposes of this Scheme.

Part 4 reduced fee activities

- 6. "Part 4 reduced fee activity" means one of the following—
 - (a) Powder coating (including sherardizing and virtreous enamelling) which is likely to involve the use in any 12-month period of 20 or more tonnes of paint or other coating material which is applied in solid form (paragraph (a) of Part B of Section 6.4);
 - (b) Breeding maggots in any case where 5 or more kilograms of animal matter, vegetable matter or both in aggregate are introduced into the process in any week (paragraph (b) of Part B of Section 6.8);
 - (c) The production of natural sausage casings, tripe, chitterlings and other green offal (paragraph (a) of Part B of Section 6.8);
 - (d) Fish meal and fish oil processes (paragraph (a) of Part B of Section 6.8):
 - (e) The manufacture of pet food (paragraph (a) of Part B of Section 6.8);
 - (f) The compounding of animal feed (paragraph (a) of Part B of Section 6.8):
 - (g) Tobacco processes (paragraph (a) of Part B of Section 6.8);
 - (h) Bitumen processes (paragraph (a) of Part B of Section 6.3), other than—
 - (i) any activity involving oxidising bitumen;
 - (ii) any activity involving incinerating bitumen fumes;
 - (iii) any activity involving the manufacture of refractory products,
 - (iv) any activity that is carried out at mobile plant;
 - (i) Any activity for the polymerisation or co-polymerisation of any preformulated resin or pre-formulated gel coat which contains any unsaturated hydrocarbon, where the activity is likely to involve, in any 12-month period, the polymerisation or co-polymerisation of 100 or more tonnes of unsaturated hydrocarbon (paragraph (c) of Part B of Section 4.1), other than—
 - (i) any activity involving the use of dicyclopentadiene;
 - (ii) any activity involving the use of abatement plant for styrene emissions; or
 - (iii) any activity involving the recycling of acetone by distilling it on site.